

HB1111/153322/1

BY: Delegate Szeliga

AMENDMENTS TO HOUSE BILL 1111, AS AMENDED
(First Reading File Bill)

AMENDMENT NO. 1

On page 1 of the bill, strike in their entirety lines 1 and 2 and substitute:

“Small Solar Energy Generating System Incentive Program and Solar Energy Generating System Property Tax Credit – Alterations and Establishment”;

in line 5, after “Program;” insert “altering the requirements for a solar energy generating system to be eligible for certification under the Program;”; strike in their entirety lines 9 through 13, inclusive; and in line 16, strike “7-709.1(d) and (e)” and substitute “7-709.1(a), (d), and (e)”.

On page 1 of the Economic Matters Committee Amendments (HB1111/883922/1), in line 2 of Amendment No. 1, strike “or Over Water Retention Ponds, Quarries, or”.

AMENDMENT NO. 2

On page 2 of the bill, after line 8, insert:

“(5) “PFAS CHEMICALS” MEANS A CLASS OF FLUORINATED CHEMICALS:

(I) THAT CONTAIN AT LEAST ONE FULLY FLUORINATED CARBON ATOM, INCLUDING PERFLUOROALKYL AND POLYFLUOROALKYL SUBSTANCES; AND

(II) OF WHICH THE CHEMICAL COMPOSITION OF THE PFAS PESTICIDES IS LIMITED TO:

1. R-(CF₂)-CF(R')R", WHERE BOTH THE CF₂ AND CF MOIETIES ARE SATURATED CARBONS;

2. R-CF₂OCF₂-R', WHERE R AND R' CAN BE EITHER F, O, OR SATURATED CARBONS; OR

3. CF₃C(CF₃)R'R", WHERE R' AND R"" CAN BE EITHER F OR SATURATED CARBONS.

(6) "PFAS PESTICIDE" MEANS A PESTICIDE THAT HAS PFAS CHEMICALS LISTED AS AN ACTIVE INGREDIENT ON THE LABELING.;

in line 9, strike "(5)" and substitute "**(7)**"; in line 12, after "system" insert ":

(1);

and in lines 13, 14, 16, 18, 20, 21, 23, 26, and 29, strike "(1)", "(2)", "(3)", "(4)", "(5)", "(i)", "(ii)", "(iii)", and "1.", respectively, and substitute "**(I)**", "**(II)**", "**(III)**", "**(IV)**", "**(V)**", "**1.**", "**2.**", "**3.**", and "**A.**", respectively.

On page 1 of the Economic Matters Committee Amendments, in line 3 of Amendment No. 2, strike "**2.**" and substitute "**B.**"; in line 5, strike "**3.**" and substitute "**C.**"; in line 6, strike "**4.**" and substitute "**D.**"; and in line 8, after "**USE**" insert "**; AND**

(2) MAY NOT CONTAIN PFAS CHEMICALS".

On page 2 of the Economic Matters Committee Amendments, in line 5 of Amendment No. 2, after "**(A)**" insert "**(1) IN THIS SECTION THE FOLLOWING WORDS HAVE THE MEANINGS INDICATED.**

(2) “PFAS CHEMICALS” MEANS A CLASS OF FLUORINATED CHEMICALS:

(I) THAT CONTAIN AT LEAST ONE FULLY FLUORINATED CARBON ATOM, INCLUDING PERFLUOROALKYL AND POLYFLUOROALKYL SUBSTANCES; AND

(II) OF WHICH THE CHEMICAL COMPOSITION OF THE PFAS PESTICIDES IS LIMITED TO:

1. R-(CF₂)-CF(R')R”, WHERE BOTH THE CF₂ AND CF MOIETIES ARE SATURATED CARBONS;

2. R-CF₂OCF₂-R', WHERE R AND R' CAN BE EITHER F, O, OR SATURATED CARBONS; OR

3. CF₃C(CF₃)R'R”, WHERE R' AND R”” CAN BE EITHER F OR SATURATED CARBONS.

(3) “PFAS PESTICIDE” MEANS A PESTICIDE THAT HAS PFAS CHEMICALS LISTED AS AN ACTIVE INGREDIENT ON THE LABELING.”;

in line 9, after “SYSTEM” insert “THAT DOES NOT CONTAIN PFAS CHEMICALS AND IS”; and in lines 5 and 11, strike “(A)” and “(B)”, respectively, and substitute “(B)” and “(C)”, respectively.